the procedural and substantive provisions of which may differ from comparable provisions of the local

insolvency laws of jurisdictions with which the holders of the Bonds are familiar.

30

USE OF PROCEEDS

The Issuer estimates that the net proceeds from this offering, after deducting commissions to be charged by the

Placing Agents and other estimated expenses payable in connection with this offering, will be approximately

U.S.$52.70 million. The Issuer intends to use the proceeds from this offering for refinancing and replenishing

working capital.

31

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS OF THE ISSUER

The following table sets forth the Issuer’s capitalisation and indebtedness as at 31 December 2020 on an actual

basis and on an adjusted basis after giving effect to the issuance of the Bonds prior to deducting the commissions

and other estimated expenses payable in connection with this offering. Investors should read this table in

conjunction with the Issuer’s consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended 31 December 2020

and related notes thereto.

As at 31 December 2020

Actual As Adjusted

HKD US$(1) HKD US$(1)

(in thousands)

Current indebtedness

Current portion of bank and other borrowings ..  402,334 51,891 402,334 51,891

Total current indebtedness ..... 402,334 51,891 402,334 51,891

Non-current indebtedness

Amount due to an associate .....  35,883 4,628 35,883 4,628

Loan from a connected company 135,075 17,421 135,075 17,421

Non-current portion of bank and

other borrowings ..... 57,804 7,455 57,804 7,455

Bonds to be issued(2) .....  – – 426,437 55,000

Total non-current indebtedness ..... 228,762 29,505 655,199 84,505

Total indebtedness(3) ..... 631,096 81,396 1,057,533 136,396

Total equity attributable to equity holders

of the Issuer ..... (405,487) (52,298) (405,487) (52,298)

Total capitalisation(4) ..... 225,609 29,098 652,046 84,098

Notes:

(1) Translation of HKD amounts to U.S. dollars was made at a rate of HKD7.7534 to U.S.$1.00, the exchange rates as at 31 December 2020 as

set forth in the H.10 weekly statistical release of the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System of the United States.

(2) This amount represents the aggregate principal amount of the Bonds to be issued, before deducting commissions and other estimated expenses

payable by the Issuer in connection with the issuance of the Bonds.

(3) Total indebtedness represents the sum of total current indebtedness and total non-current indebtedness.